

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS
COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LIBERTY COUNSEL,
CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP AND LAMB'S
CHAPEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON

MARY E. McALISTER

DAVID M. CORRY

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 11108

Lynchburg, VA 24506

(434) 592-7000

MATHEW D. STAVER

Counsel of Record

ANITA L. STAVER

HORATIO G. MIHET

LIBERTY COUNSEL

1055 Maitland Center Commons

Second Floor

Maitland, FL 32751

(800) 671-1776

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

**I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION
UNDERMINES SOUND PRECEDENT
ESTABLISHING AND PROTECTING
FIRST AMENDMENT EQUAL
ACCESS RIGHTS AT PUBLIC
SCHOOLS.** 3

**A. Religious Speech Must Be Afforded
Equal Access To Public School
Facilities.** 4

**B. *Good News Club* Extended Equal
Access Rights To Public
Elementary Schools.** 8

**C. Even After *Good News Club*,
Individuals And Groups Continue
To Struggle To Obtain Or Maintain
Equal Access, And The Lower
Court’s Ruling Will Exacerbate
That Struggle. 12**

**II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
THREATENS STATUTORY RIGHTS
TO EQUAL ACCESS AT PUBLIC
SCHOOLS. 22**

**A. Congress Responded To
Discrimination On Public School
Campuses By Instituting Statutory
Equal Access Rights Modeled After
Widmar. 23**

**1. In *Mergens*, This Court Rejected
Attempts To Weaken Or
Overturn The Equal Access
Act. 25**

**2. School Districts Have Continued
To Try To Undermine The Equal
Access Act, But Courts Have
Largely Rejected Those
Efforts. 28**

**B. Congress Enacted The Boy Scouts
Equal Access Act As Further
Protection Against Discrimination
At Public Schools. 34**

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd of Educ of the Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	25-27, 33
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	7,34
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland v. Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004).	15, 16
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland v. Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minnesota v. Elk River Area School District #728</i> , 599 F. Supp.2d 1136 (D. Minn. 2009)	19, 36
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of South Carolina v. Anderson School Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006)	17, 18

<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Virginia v. Williamsburg-James City County School Bd., No. 4:08cv4, 2008 WL 3348227 (E.D. Va. August 8, 2008)</i>	18, 19
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Stafford Township School Dist., 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	14, 15
<i>Democratic Party v Wisconsin, 450 U.S. 107 (1981)</i>	6
<i>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area School Board, 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003)</i>	13, 14, 29, 30
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)</i>	2-4, 8-13
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v. School Dist of Ladue, 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)</i>	6-9
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District No. 3, 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)</i>	6-8, 31-32
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</i>	2-6
<i>McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)</i>	24

Pope v. East Brunswick Bd of Educ.,
12 F.3d 1244 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 28, 29

Prince v. Jacoby,
303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002) 30, 31

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of
Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 9

Truth v. Kent School Dist.
542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008) 28, 32, 33

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 3-5

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 4071..... 1, 22
20 U.S.C. § 7905..... 22, 34, 35

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. H2618, S6256..... 34
S. REP. NO. 98-357 23, 24, 25
